

REGIONAL OFFICE FOR THE Eastern Mediterranean
Regional Committee for the Eastern Mediterranean
Sixty-seventh session
Provisional agenda item 9(a)

EM/RC67/INF.DOC.7 October 2020

Award of the Dr A.T. Shousha Foundation Prize and Fellowship

- 1. At its 66th session in Tehran, Islamic Republic of Iran, in October 2019, the Regional Committee, based on the recommendations of the Dr A.T. Shousha Foundation Committee, decided:
 - not to award the Dr A.T. Shousha Foundation Prize in 2019; and
 - to amend the statutes; amendments to the Statutes of the Dr A.T. Shousha Foundation are posted on the <u>documentation web page</u> of the Seventy-third World Health Assembly as part of WHA document A73/INF./1.
- 2. A call for nominations for the Dr A.T. Shousha Foundation Prize has been postponed until the total amount of interest accumulated amounts to a sufficient sum for the prize.